

No. 13-1371

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY
AFFAIRS, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

THE INCLUSIVE COMMUNITIES PROJECT, INC.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

SCOTT A. KELLER
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

CHARLES E. ROY
First Assistant
Attorney General

JOSEPH D. HUGHES
BETH KLUSMANN
ALEX POTAPOV
Assistant Solicitors General

OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
scott.keller@
texasattorneygeneral.gov
(512) 936-1700

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authoritiesiii

I. The Fair Housing Act’s Plain Text Unambiguously Precludes Disparate-Impact Claims.....2

A. The FHA Does Not Include Effects-Based Language.....2

B. *Griggs* Should Not Be Extended Beyond Title VII Or Identical Language6

C. The 1988 Amendments Do Not Recognize Disparate-Impact Claims8

D. The FHA’s Text Does Not Allow HUD To Carve Out A “Legally Sufficient Justification” Defense.....11

E. The FHA’s Legislative History Does Not Support Disparate-Impact Liability12

II. The Canon Of Constitutional Avoidance Precludes FHA Disparate-Impact Claims.....13

III.*Chevron* Deference Cannot Save The HUD Regulation.....17

IV. Disparate-Impact Liability Is Inconsistent With The FHA’s Purpose.....19

Conclusion.....24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985)	3
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Am. Ins. Ass'n v. U.S. Dep't of Hous. & Urban Dev.</i> , No. 1:13-cv-00966 (RJL), 2014 WL 5802283 (D.D.C. Nov. 7, 2014)	5, 10
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Harris</i> , 444 U.S. 130 (1979)	5
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	8, 9
<i>City of Edmonds v. Oxford House, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 725 (1995)	10
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980)	3
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	14, 15
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Ga. State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 552 U.S. 9 (2007)	17
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Ala. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1101 (2011)	4
<i>Davis v. Mich. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989)	12

<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council,</i> 485 U.S. 568 (1988)	17
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,</i> 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	18
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.,</i> 401 U.S. 424 (1971)	1, 6, 22
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.,</i> 557 U.S. 167 (2009)	6, 7
<i>Guardians Ass’n v. Civil Serv. Comm’n of N.Y. City,</i> 463 U.S. 582 (1983).....	4
<i>Gutierrez v. Ada,</i> 528 U.S. 250 (2000)	3
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.,</i> 544 U.S. 167 (2005)	5
<i>Jama v. ICE,</i> 543 U.S. 335 (2005)	8
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Trustee,</i> 540 U.S. 526 (2004)	11
<i>MCI Telecomc’ns Corp. v. AT&T Co.,</i> 512 U.S. 218 (1994)	18
<i>Meyer v. Holley,</i> 537 U.S. 280 (2003)	2, 5
<i>Miller v. French,</i> 530 U.S. 327 (2000)	17

<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	15, 17
<i>Mohamad v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1702 (2012)	17
<i>Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Boston & Maine Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 407 (1992).....	17
<i>Olmstead v. L.C.</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999)	5
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	15, 16
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990)	9
<i>Pfaff v. HUD</i> , 88 F.3d 739 (9th Cir. 1996)	12
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	4
<i>Reno v. Koray</i> , 515 U.S. 50 (1995)	17
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	13
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004)	15

<i>Town of Huntington v. Huntington Branch, NAACP</i> , 488 U.S. 15 (1988) (per curiam)	9
<i>Trafficante v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 409 U.S. 205 (1972)	19
<i>United States v. Cannon</i> , 750 F.3d 492 (5th Cir. 2014)	7
<i>United States v. Craft</i> , 535 U.S. 274 (2002)	9
<i>United States v. Craft</i> , 484 F.3d 922 (7th Cir. 2007)	7
<i>United States v. Piekarsky</i> , 687 F.3d 134 (3d Cir. 2012)	7
<i>Univ. of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2517 (2013)	7, 8
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976)	21, 23
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank & Trust</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988)	2, 23
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'n</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	10, 18
Statutes & Regulations	
18 U.S.C. § 249(a)	7
26 U.S.C. § 42(m)(1)(B)(ii)(III)	20
29 U.S.C. § 623(f)(1)	10, 11
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(2)	6

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(k)(1)(A)(i).....	11
42 U.S.C. § 3601.....	19
42 U.S.C. § 3604(a).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 3605(a).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 3605(c).....	10
42 U.S.C. § 3607(b)(1).....	10
42 U.S.C. § 3607(b)(4).....	10
42 U.S.C. § 3631.....	6
42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(1).....	11
42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(6).....	11
54 Fed. Reg. 3232 (Jan. 23, 1989).....	9
Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967, Pub. L. No. 90-202, § 4(a)(1), 81 Stat. 602 (1967).....	2, 4
Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967, Pub. L. No. 90-202, § 4(a)(2), 81 Stat. 602 (1967).....	1, 2, 5, 7
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Pub. L. No. 88-352, § 703(a)(2), 78 Stat. 241 (1964).....	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
114 Cong. Rec. 2270 (1968).....	12
114 Cong. Rec. 2524 (1968).....	13
114 Cong. Rec. 5640 (1968).....	12

Appellants' Br., <i>The Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc.</i> <i>v. Tex. Dep't of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs</i> , No. 12-11211 (5th Cir. Apr. 22, 2013)	18, 19
H.R. Rep. No. 100-711 (1988).....	9
Richard A. Primus, <i>Equal Protection and</i> <i>Disparate Impact: Round Three</i> , 117 Harv. L. Rev. 493 (2003).....	14
Remarks on Signing the Fair Housing Amendments Act of 1988, 24 Weekly Comp. Pres. Doc. 1140 (Sept. 13, 1988).....	8, 9
George Rutherglen, <i>Disparate Impact Under Title</i> <i>VII: An Objective Theory of Discrimination</i> , 73 Va. L. Rev. 1297 (1987)	22
U.S. Amicus Br., <i>Town of Huntington v.</i> <i>Huntington Branch, NAACP</i> , 488 U.S. 15 (1988) (No. 87-1961).....	6, 8
